Resolution 2024-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT SEWAGE SERVICE FEES AND CHARGES ON THE PROPERTY TAX ROLL

Whereas, California Health and Safety Code Section 5473 et. seq. authorizes the City to adopt a resolution by two-thirds of the members of the City Council to collect delinquent sewer service charges and fees on the tax roll, in the same manner and at the same time as the general taxes; and

WHEREAS, Sewer service charge billing policies and procedures and sewer service billing cycles are established pursuant to Ordinance No. 648, (Section 13.08.320, 13.08.340, 13.08.350, and 13.08.360 of the Beaumont Municipal Code); and WHEREAS, Section 13.08.370 and 13.08.380 and Resolution 2013-06, provides that the City may collect delinquent sewer services fees and charges on the property tax roll.

WHEREAS in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 5473, City staff has prepared a written report, attached hereto as Exhibit A and on file with the City Clerk, which contains a description of each parcel of real property with delinquent solid waste handling fees and charges, and the amount of the delinquent fees and charges for each parcel; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 5473.1, the City provided notice of a public hearing by publishing a notice in the Press Enterprise newspaper on June 28, 2024, and July 5, 2024, and by mailing a copy of the notice to the owner(s) of each parcel for which charges will be placed on the tax roll; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public hearing on this matter on July 16, 2024, wherein it heard and considered all objections or protests, if any, to the report and the proposed placement of delinquent solid waste handling services charges and fees on the property tax roll.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Beaumont as follows:

SECTION 1: The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: The City approves the collection of the delinquent sewer service charges and fees via the tax roll in the same manner and at the same time as the general taxes. The City Clerk is directed to file with the county auditor a copy of the report prepared pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 5473 attached hereto as Exhibit A, with a statement endorsed on the report over his or her signature that the report has been adopted by the City Council and the county auditor shall enter the amounts of the charges against the respective lots or parcels of land as they appear on the current assessment roll.

MOVED, PASSED, and ADOPTED this 16th day of July, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

David Fenn, Mayor

ATTEST:

Elaine Morgan, City Clerk